GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 3 of 2003

The Constitution of Zambia

Proclamation No. 1 of 2003

Honours and Awards for the Republic of Zambia

WHEREAS by Proclamation No. 6 of 1965 certain Honours and Decorations were instituted and created for the Republic:

AND WHEREAS I am satisfied that it is necessary and desirable to revise certain provisions contained in that Proclamation:

Now THEREFORE, I, LEVY PATRICK MWANAWASA SC, President of the Republic of Zambia, do hereby declare and proclaim that—

- (a) the First Division of the Order of the Eagle of Zambia shall be awarded to Zambian and Foreign Heads of State and former Heads of State;
- (b) Proclamation No. 6 of 1965 contained in Statutory Instrument No. 347 of 1965 is accordingly amended as set out in the Schedule to this Proclamation.

SCHEDULE

The description of Honour No. 3 is amended-

(a) under the heading "The Order of the Eagle of Zambia" by deletion of the first sentence and the substitution therefor of the following sentences:

Shall include four divisions. The First Division shall be awarded to Zambian and Foreign Heads of State or former Heads of State. The Second, Third and Fourth divisions shall be awarded to Zambians and foreigners who perform exalted services to the Republic according to the provision of each division respectively.

(b) under the heading The Fourth Division by the deletion of the description of the insignia of the First Division of the Order of the Eagle of Zambia and the substitution therefor of the following:

> The insignia of the First Division shall be a sterling silver gilt collar chain, worn about the neck, with a badge appendant in sterling silver gilt and enamels and a main central link of a Zambian Coat of Arms, fifty-five millimeters wide, with eleven supporting silver gilt links of a Zambian Eagle with wings spread, fifty-five millimeters wide, standing on a bar with the words "Republic of Zambia" and connected by two rows of silver gilt chain. The Badge of the Order is a sterling silver gilt eight-pointed star, seventy-three millimeters in diametre, supporting a spread-winged Zambian Eagle above the uppermost point, in the centre of which shall be a smaller version of the spread winged Zambian Eagle applied onto a black enamel background with surrouding border in red enamel with gilt lettering bearing the words "Order of the Eagle of Zambia". Worn at the left breast shall be the Star of the Order of similar design to the Badge of the Order but with the Eagle fixed onto the uppermost point of the star. Worn from the right shoulder down to the waist on the left side shall be the Sash of the Order made of Moire Silk, one hundred and two millimetres wide. and half black and half purple in colour.

GIVEN under my hand and the Public Seal of the Republic at Lusaka this 10th day of January, 2003.



LEVY P. MWANAWASA,

President

LUSAKA